## A by-law to amend User Fees and Charges By-law 0221-2024 to impose new fees to recover the City's administrative, enforcement and related costs in responding to and addressing Nuisance Gatherings

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 ("*Municipal Act, 2001*"), authorize a municipality to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular paragraph 3 of subsection 11(2) authorizes by-laws respecting the financial management of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that sections 9 and 11 of that Act authorize a municipality to impose fees or charges on any class of persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for the use of the municipality's property, including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ("Council") enacted the City of Mississauga's ("City") User Fees and Charges By-law 0221-2024 (the "User Fees and Charges By-law") on November 27, 2024;

AND WHEREAS on February 26, 2025, Council passed Resolution \_\_\_\_\_\_ to amend the User Fees and Charges By-law, as set out in the corporate report entitled "Proposed Amendments to the Nuisance Gathering By-law 0211-2023";

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

1. That User Fees and Charges By-law 0221-2024, is hereby amended by adding the following new rows to the table for Enforcement Division, Compliance and Licensing Enforcement Section on page 36 in Schedule "A" under Nuisance Gathering Enforcement:

Nuisance Gathering Enforcement			
Administrative Fee	Per Nuisance	\$372.00	HST
	Gathering		Exempt
Enforcement and related costs	Per Nuisance Gathering	Actual amount of the costs of enforcement (e.g. signage, special equipment) and all other related costs incurred by the City in responding to and addressing a Nuisance Gathering	HST Exempt

## ENACTED and PASSED this $26^{\text{th}}$ day of February, 2025.

Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga	MAYOR
Rughun 2/1)	CLERK
Nupur Kotecha	
Date: February 20, 2025	
File: LA.25-24.339	